RESOLUTION NO. 2020-272

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE RECITING THE FACTS OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 3, 2020, AND DECLARING THE RESULTS AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City of Elk Grove, California, on Tuesday, November 3, 2020, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in the time, form and manner as provided by law; that candidates were nominated to fill the vacancy or vacancies as provided by law; that voting precincts were properly established; that election officers were appointed and that in all respects, the election was held and conducted and the ballots were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of elections in general law cities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Council Resolution No. 2020-114 adopted May 27, 2020, the Sacramento County Registrar of Voters canvassed the returns of the election and has submitted the Certificate of Facts, attached and made a part hereof as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the names of persons voted for at the election for Mayor are as follows:

Mayor

Steve Ly Brian Pastor Bobbie Singh-Allen

Section 2. That the names of persons voted for at the election for Members of the City Council are as follows:

Council District 1

Darren Suen Ali Moua

Council District 3

Alejandro Gutierrez-Duncan Kevin Spease Amandeep Singh Maureen Craft Lynn Wheat <u>Section 3</u>. That the number of votes given to each of the persons above named in Sections 1 and 2 for the respective offices for which the persons were candidates are displayed in Exhibit A, attached.

<u>Section 4</u>. That the City Council of the City of Elk Grove does declare and determine that:

- 1) Bobbie Singh-Allen was elected at-large in the City of Elk Grove as mayor for the full term of two years; and
- 2) Darren Suen was elected by-district in Council District 1 as a member of the City Council for the full term of four years. and
- 3) Kevin Spease was elected by-district in Council District 3 as a member of the City Council for the full term of four years.

<u>Section 5</u>. That the City Clerk shall immediately make and deliver to each of the persons so elected a Certificate of Election; that the City Clerk shall also administer to each person elected the Oath of Office prescribed in the Constitution of the State of California and shall have them subscribe to it and file in the Office of the City Clerk. Each and all of the persons so elected shall then be inducted into the respective office to which they have been elected.

<u>Section 6</u>. That the City Clerk shall enter on the records of the City Council of the City of Elk Grove a statement of the result of the election showing: 1) the whole number of ballots cast in the City of Elk Grove, 2) the names of the persons voted for, 3) for what office each person was voted for, and 4) the total number of votes given to each person.

<u>Section 7</u>. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this $9^{\rm th}$ day of December 2020

STEVE DETRICK, VICE MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATION OF REGISTRAR OF VOTERS OF THE RESULTS OF THE CANVASS OF THE NOVEMBER 3, 2020, GENERAL ELECTION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Ss. County of Sacramento

I, Courtney Bailey-Kanelos, Registrar of Voters of County of Sacramento, do hereby certify that in pursuance of Section 15300, et seq., I did canvass the results of the votes cast in the General Election held in said County on November 3, 2020, for measures and contests that were submitted to the vote of the voters, and that the Statement of Votes Cast, to which this certificate is attached is full, true, and correct.

I hereby set my hand and official seal this 1st day of December, 2020, at the County of Sacramento.



Courtney Bailey-Kanelos Registrar of Voters County of Sacramento

State of California

CERTIFICATE OF FACTS

I, COURTNEY BAILEY-KANELOS, Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento, State of California, do hereby certify that the names of the candidates shown below were submitted to the known qualified electors in Sacramento County in the **City of Elk Grove** for the purpose of electing **One (1) Mayor** at the November 3, 2020 Presidential General Election.

The results of the Official Canvass conducted by this office are as follows:

Name	Votes Cast
Bobbie Singh-Allen*	38,341
Steve Ly	29,301
Brian Pastor	15,784

And that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots were in every respect in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

Witness My Hand and Seal this 1st day of December, 2020.



COURTNEY BAILEY-KANELOS
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
County of Sacramento
State of California

CERTIFICATE OF FACTS

I, COURTNEY BAILEY-KANELOS, Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento, State of California, do hereby certify that the names of the candidates shown below were submitted to the known qualified electors in Sacramento County in the City of Elk Grove, Council District 1 for the purpose of electing One (1) Councilmember at the November 3, 2020 Presidential General Election.

The results of the Official Canvass conducted by this office are as follows:

Name	Votes Cast
Darren Suen*	12,595
Ali Moua	6,105

And that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots were in every respect in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

Witness My Hand and Seal this 1st day of December, 2020.



COURTNEY BAILEY-KANELOS REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

County of Sacramento

State of California

CERTIFICATE OF FACTS

I, COURTNEY BAILEY-KANELOS, Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento, State of California, do hereby certify that the names of the candidates shown below were submitted to the known qualified electors in Sacramento County in the City of Elk Grove, Council District 3 for the purpose of electing One (1) Councilmember at the November 3, 2020 Presidential General Election.

The results of the Official Canvass conducted by this office are as follows:

Name	Votes Cast
Kevin Spease*	5,894
Amandeep Singh	3,596
Maureen Craft	3,315
Alejandro Gutierrez-Duncan	2,440
Lynn Wheat	2,424

And that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots were in every respect in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

Witness My Hand and Seal this 1st day of December, 2020.



COURTNEY BAILEY-KANELOS
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
County of Sacramento
State of California

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-272

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 9, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California